SECTION INDEX
NAME SECTION
GENERAL 0
BATTERY 1
CONTROLLER 2
MULTI-DISPLAY FUNCTIONS 3
TROUBLESHOOTING 4
MOTOR 5

HIGH PRESSURE HOSE FITTING
TIGHTENING TORQUE............. 0-16
RECOMMENDED LUBRICANT
QUANTITY AND TYPES ........... 0-17
LUBRICATION CHART................. 0-18
PERIODIC MAINTENANCE......... 0-19
PERIODIC REPLACEMENT OF
PARTS AND LUBRICANTS ..... 0-24
Totaldokument, service.............0-25
0-2
VEHICLE EXTERIOR VIEW
0-3
VEHICLE MODELS
FRAME NUMBER
Vehicle model code Load Capacity Vehicle Model Control method Voltage (V)
15 1.5 ton 7FBEF15 AC microcomputer controller 48
16 1.6 ton 7FBEF16 ↑ ↑
18 1.75 ton 7FBEF18 ↑ ↑
20 2.0 ton 7FBEF20 ↑ ↑
Vehicle model Punching format Punching position
7FBEF15 7FBEF15 10011
7FBEF16
7FBEF20 100117FBEF18

8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
0-3b
VEHICLE MODELS
FRAME NUMBER
Vehicle model code Payload (ton) Vehicle Model Control method Voltage (V)
10 1.0 7FBE10 AC microcomputer controller 48
13 1.25 7FBE13 ↑ ↑
15 1.5 7FBE15 ↑ ↑
18 1.75 7FBE18 ↑ ↑
20 2.0 7FBE20 ↑ ↑
Vehicle model Drive motor model Punching format Punching position
7FBE10
AR09
7FBE13-50011